

No. 13-657

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCLANE SOUTHERN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA BRIDGES, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, STATE OF LOUISIANA

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

RICHARD PIANKA
PRASAD SHARMA
*American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1865*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
A. The Louisiana tax imposes discrimina- tory burdens on interstate commerce.....	4
B. A state tax that discriminates against interstate commerce in its practical effect is inconsistent with the Commerce Clause.....	7
C. The Court should grant review to clarify the proper treatment of state taxes that discriminate against interstate commerce in their practical effect	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Conway</i> , 566 A.2d 1323 (Vt. 1989)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Cowan</i> , No. TX91-01608 (Ariz. Chancery Ct., 1992).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Denn</i> , No. C2-95-4910 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 1995).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Goldstein</i> , 541 A.2d 955 (Md. 1988)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 746 S.W.2d 377 (Ark. 1988)	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Kline</i> , 9 N.J.Tax 631 (N.J., 1987)	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 89-E-00405 (N.H. Super. Ct. 1991).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 89-E-00405-B (N.H. Super. Ct. 1995).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Sec'y of Admin.</i> , 613 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. 1993)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Sec'y of State</i> , 595 A.2d 1014 (Me. 1991)	14-15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Sec'y of State</i> , No. CV-89-410 (Me. 1990).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. 89-0385 (Ark. Chancery Ct. 1992)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. State</i> , 556 N.E.2d 761 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. State of New Jersey</i> , 852 A.2d 152 (N.J. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	8, 10-11, 16
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	11, 16
<i>Black Beauty Trucking, Inc. v.</i> <i>Indiana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1163 (Ind. Tax Ct. 1988).....	15
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	6, 16
<i>Capitol Greyhound Lines v. Brice</i> , 339 U.S. 542 (1950).....	10
<i>Commonw. Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	8
<i>Commonw. Transp. Cabinet v.</i> <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 746 S.W. 2d 65 (Ky. 1988).....	13, 15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7-8
<i>Dean Milk v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 354 (1951).....	11
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	8
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Marx v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 600 So. 2d 212 (Miss. 1992).....	14
<i>Mclane Minn., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 773 N.W.2d 289.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Mclane W., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 126 P.2d 211 (Colo. App. 2005).....	3, 6
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946).....	8-10, 12
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't'l Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	16
<i>Raymond Motor Transport, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	13
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-2421 and 28-2422	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3005	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-55-708 (2).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 75-817 and 75-819	15
Ind. Code § 6-6-8-1.	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1388.660(4-7).....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:854	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21C, § 7	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62C, § 67	14
Md. Ann. Code art. 81, § 423(a) (1987 Cum. Supp.)	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29 § 246-A.....	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29 § 246-D.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 221.31	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-61-5(1)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Miss. Code Ann. § 77-7-119.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-P:20, IV	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 147-A:6, II	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260:52, V (Supp. 1988)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1E-18	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:39A-10	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 415 (1982).....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 3007 (1982).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
Wis. Admin. Code § SERB 4.03(2)(a)-(e)	14
